
No. 19-3169

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND
ILLINOIS COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHAD F. WOLFE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:19-cv-06334
Honorable Gary Feinerman, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER, PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., CONSUMER
ACTION, EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY, IMPACT FUND, SECURE
JUSTICE, MEDIA ALLIANCE, AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM
EDUCATION FUND, AND NEW ECONOMY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

SIMON SANDOVAL-MOSHENBERG
KELLY SALZMANN
LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER
6066 Leesburg Pike #520
Falls Church, VA 22041
(703) 778-3450
simon@justice4all.org

ARIEL NELSON
Counsel of Record
CHI CHI WU
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
anelson@nclc.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: January 24, 2020

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-3169

Short Caption: Cook County, Illinois et al. v. Wolf et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. DHS failed to adequately respond to comments that credit reports and credit scores are inappropriate measures to determine public charge status.	12
II. DHS failed to adequately address the problem of high rates of inaccuracy in credit reports.	17
III. DHS failed to adequately address the credit reporting system’s specific impact on immigrants.	20
IV. DHS failed to adequately address the fact that there are significant racial disparities in credit scoring.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 21
<i>Marting Realty, Inc. v. Marks</i> , 1986 WL 4647 (Ohio Ct. App. 9th Dist. 1986).....	14
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	19

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(5)(A)	18

REGULATIONS:

78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (2013)	14
83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (proposed Oct. 10, 2018).....	12, 17, 20
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (final Aug. 14, 2019)	9, 12, 14, 16, 17, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve System, Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit at S-2 (Aug. 2007).....	21
---	----

Comment submitted by Joanna Ain, Prosperity Now, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-4863713

Comment submitted by Pamela Banks, Consumer Reports, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-3667713, 18

Comment submitted by Roger Bertling, Consumer Protection Clinic of the Legal Services Center of Harvard Law School, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-4572.....17, 19

Comment submitted by Arianna Cook-Thajudeen, National Housing Law Project, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-5149113

Comment submitted by Dara Duguay, Credit Builders Alliance, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-50258.....22

Comment submitted by Andrea Luquetta, California Reinvestment Coalition, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-5268713, 15, 19, 21, 22

Comment submitted by Rachel Nadas, Consumer Law Clinic, Legal Aid Justice Center, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-5044117, 18, 20, 21

Comment submitted by Sharon Parrott, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-3727220

Comment submitted by Tobias Read, Oregon State Treasurer, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-47866.....20

Comment submitted by Brittany Thomas, Center for Constitutional Rights, Human Rights in the U.S. Project of the Columbia Law School Human Rights Institute, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-4781313, 20, 21

Comment submitted by Chi Chi Wu, National Consumer Law Center, Regulations.gov, USCIS-2010-0012-50351..... 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Data Point: Credit Invisibles* (May 2015), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201505_cfpb_data-point-credit-invisibles.pdf.....13

Federal Trade Comm'n Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (Dec. 2012).....17

myFICO, Understanding FICO Scores (2016),
[https://www2.myfico.com/Downloads/
Files/myFICO_UYFS_Booklet.pdf](https://www2.myfico.com/Downloads/Files/myFICO_UYFS_Booklet.pdf).....13–14, 15

Chi Chi Wu, et al., National Consumer Law Center, *Automated Injustice:
How a Mechanized Dispute System Frustrates Consumers Seeking to
Fix Errors in Their Credit Reports* (2009),
[http://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/pr-reports/report-
automated_injustice.pdf](http://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/pr-reports/report-automated_injustice.pdf).....18
